Adv. Sustainable Syst. 2023, 7, 2300077 2300077 (7 of 19) © 2023 The Authors. Advanced Sustainable Systems published by Wiley-VCH GmbH

www.advancedsciencenews.com www.advsustainsys.com

Figure 8. a) CAPEX and b) OPEX for the different reactor configurations and production of CO and syngas (1:1, 2:1), respectively. The heating value is
kept constant for the three products. The CAPEX comprises investment costs for CO2 electrolysis and costs for downstream processing. In this study,
H2 from water electrolysis is purchased and only considered in the OPEX. The OPEX comprises expenses related to the electrolysis, the downstream
processing, the reactants CO2 and H2, and other operation-related expenditures. The electrolysis and downstream processing OPEX include electricity
costs and components replacement. Minor expenditures, that is, costs for deionized water and maintenance, are summed up to other process-related
costs. A more detailed overview of the different cost contributors is specified in the Experimental Section.

Table 2. Economic and technical parameters considered in the sensitivity
study.

Parameter Worst case Base case Best case Unit

Electricity price 0.135 0.09 0.045 €/kWh

Bare module costs electrolyzer +30 0 −30 %

CO2 feedstock price 45 22 0 €/tCO2

CO2 certificate price 50 25 0 €/t

Cell voltage +40 0 −40 %

Faradaic efficiency CO −20 0 +20 %

Per-pass conversion 10 20 30 %

significant contribution (8%) to the electrolysis-related OPEX
compared to the BPM electrolysis process (1.6%).

2.2. Sensitivity of Economics Toward Uncertainties

The previous results highlight that electrochemical CO2 reduc-
tion should be applied and optimized for the selective electro-
chemical reduction of CO2 to CO and not for the co-electrolysis
to syngas. Therefore, the following results and discussion focus
on the production of pure CO only. Attributed to the low maturity
level of CO2 electrolysis and the associated uncertainty of techni-
cal end economic parameters, the sensitivity of the production